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Abstract

The interplay between interior and exterior spaces has long intrigued scholars and designers. Historically, interiors were seen
as private domains, while exteriors were linked to public functions. However, these traditional definitions have evolved,
prompting a reassessment of the boundaries between these realms. This article redefines urban space, traditionally public,
through the lens of interiority—a quality often associated with privacy—by examining how interiority manifests in urban
contexts. The study begins with an exploration of interiority, analyzing its theoretical dimensions and its capacity to transcend
physical architecture. Interiority is presented as a temporal and perceptual experience rather than a mere physical enclosure,
allowing it to emerge in open urban environments. This perspective broadens the scope of interiority from private spaces to
public urban spaces, challenging conventional boundaries. Next, the concepts of “public interior space” and “urban interior
space” are investigated, focusing on their intersections with public and private domains. These hybrid spaces create new
opportunities for interaction, engagement, and a sense of belonging, blurring traditional distinctions. Employing a descrip-
tive-analytical methodology and theoretical insights, the research identifies the diverse ways interiority manifests in urban
settings. Specific urban examples, illustrated through images, demonstrate the physical and psychological dimensions that
shape the perception and realization of interiority. The findings highlight two primary dimensions of urban interiority: phys-
ical and psychological. The physical dimension encompasses architectural elements and spatial arrangements that define urban
interior spaces, while the psychological dimension fosters a deeper connection between individuals and their surroundings.
Together, these dimensions create environments that transcend functionality, enhancing emotional well-being and foster-
ing a sense of comfort, familiarity, and belonging. This duality helps alleviate alienation and disorientation in urban settings,
enabling individuals to redefine their identity within their environment. The study emphasizes the importance of integrating
interiority into urban design, suggesting that spaces attuned to both physical and psychological dimensions can foster richer,
more meaningful urban experiences. By blurring the boundaries between public and private realms, these spaces promote
unity and coherence in fragmented urban landscapes. The article concludes that incorporating interiority into urban design
can create human-centered environments that support personal and collective engagement while enhancing the emotional
and psychological connection between individuals and the modern city. This integration offers a pathway to reimagining
urban spaces as places that not only serve functional needs but also inspire creativity, social interaction, and cultural expres-
sion, providing opportunities for identity formation, connection, and meaningful engagement within the complexities of
contemporary urban life.
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Interiority
Condition
Individual
Freedom
Self
Individual and personal
Subjectivity
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10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.

56.
57.
58.

Openness, frankness and sharing
Environment

Boundary

Enclosure

Performance
Betweenness

Intimacy

Materialization
Dissolution

Spatial inhabitation
Patterns of practice
Preoccupation

Public interiority
Psychological interiority
Form-based interiority
Atmospheric interiority
Programmatic interiority
Void

Surface

Void-surface

Air conditioning
Antidote

Authoritarian regimes (neoliberalism)
Frame of reference
Judgements

Agency and interpretation
Morality (Etiquette)
Conceptual thinking
Public interior space
Secondary public space
Primary public space
Collective space

Urban interior space
Parisian arcades

“The dream-houses of the collective”

https://www.salutfromparis. com/arcades-in-paris1403/06/06 ,/

Open-air rooms

Network

Continuous interior

Multi-layered shell

Existential

https://www.publicspace. org/works/-/project/h031-stadshal-market-hall-and-central-squares, 1403/06/06
City/2

“Architecture comes from the Making of a Room”

Donors
Phenomenal representation
Urban Interiority

https://www.archdaily.com/1007768/mirrors-plaza-bla-estudio-creativo-plus-abarca-palma-arquitectos?ad
source=search&ad medium=projects tab, 1403/06/06 -

https://www. archd_aily. com/1004141 /the—arches—collectif—parenthese?ad_medium=gallery,il 403/06/06

www.instagram.com/maryam darbandi /,1403/06/06

https://www.archdaily. com/§90537/escadinhas—footpaths—paulo—moreira—architectures?ad_medium=gallery,

1403/06/06
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